

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DNF ASSOCIATES, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

JILLIAN MCADORY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRENDAN H. LITTLE  
LIPPS MATHIAS  
WEXLER FRIEDMAN LLP  
50 *Fountain Plaza*,  
*Suite 1700*  
*Buffalo, NY 14202*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOEL S. JOHNSON  
KIRSTEN R. DEDRICKSON  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 223-7300*  
*kshannmugam@paulweiss.com*

CAROLINE S. WILLIAMSON  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas*  
*New York, NY 10019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Statutory provision involved.....  | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 4    |
| A. Background .....  | 6    |
| B. Facts and procedural history .....  | 9    |
| Reasons for granting the petition .....  | 15   |
| A. The decision below cannot be reconciled<br>with this Court’s decision in <i>Henson</i><br><i>v. Santander Consumer USA</i> or the<br>decisions of numerous lower courts ..... | 15   |
| B. The decision below is erroneous.....  | 20   |
| C. The question presented is an exceptionally<br>important and recurring one that warrants<br>the Court’s review in this case.....   | 24   |
| Conclusion .....   | 28   |
| Appendix A .....   | 1a   |
| Appendix B .....   | 34a  |
| Appendix C .....   | 46a  |
| Appendix D.....  | 56a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Arango v. GMA Investments, LLC</i> ,<br>Civ. No. 18-9813, 2019 WL 1916202<br>(D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019) ..... | 18 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....                                       | 21 |
| <i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. v. Henderson</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                | 19 |

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Cases—continued:  |      |
| <i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260<br>(3d Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 245 (2019) ..... <i>passim</i>                            |      |
| <i>Bridge v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 7, 19  |      |
| <i>Dorrian v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> ,<br>94 N.E.3d 370 (Mass. 2018) ..... 17  |      |
| <i>Gold v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> ,<br>82 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 18   |      |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 291 (1995) ..... 24  |      |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) ..... <i>passim</i>  |      |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer<br/>&amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) ..... 23   |      |
| <i>Kasalo v. Trident Asset Management, LLC</i> ,<br>53 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 18   |      |
| <i>Long v. Pendrick Capital Partners II, LLC</i> ,<br>Civ. No. 17-1955, 2019 WL 1255300<br>(D. Md. Mar. 18, 2019) ..... 18                                |      |
| <i>McKinney v. Cadleway Properties, Inc.</i> ,<br>548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 19   |      |
| <i>Mullery v. JTM Capital Management, LLC</i> ,<br>Civ. Nos. 18-549 & 18-566, 2019 WL 2135484<br>(W.D.N.Y. May 16, 2019) ..... 18                         |      |
| <i>National Association of Manufacturers<br/>v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 22  |      |
| <i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) ..... 24  |      |
| <i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd.<br/>v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) ..... 22  |      |
| <i>Police v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> ,<br>225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 7, 8, 16   |      |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) ..... 21  |      |
| <i>Reygadas v. DNF Associates LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-2184,<br>2019 WL 2146603 (W.D. Ark. May 16, 2019),<br>appeal pending, No. 19-3167 (8th Cir.) ..... 18 |      |

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Cases—continued:  |               |
| <i>Rivas v. Midland Funding LLC</i> ,                         |               |
| 398 F. Supp. 3d. 1294 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2019),              |               |
| appeal pending, No. 19-13383 (11th Cir.) .....                | 18            |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> ,                         |               |
| 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                            | 7             |
| <i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> ,                     |               |
| 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                           | 19            |
| <i>Schneider v. JTM Capital Management, LLC</i> ,             |               |
| Civ. No. 16-2057, 2018 WL 2276238                             |               |
| (D. Or. Mar. 22, 2018) .....                                  | 18            |
| <i>Tepper v. Amos Financial, LLC</i> ,                        |               |
| 898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018).....                              | 19            |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) ..... | 21            |
| <i>Washington v. Weinberg Mediation Group, LLC</i> ,          |               |
| F. Supp. 3d ___, Civ. No. 18-2208,                            |               |
| 2020 WL 4462867 (N.D. Ohio June 22, 2020) .....               | 19            |
| <i>Wright v. AR Resources, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 20-985,        |               |
| 2020 WL 4428477 (M.D. Fla. July 31, 2020) .....               | 18            |
| Statutes and rule:  |               |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,                           |               |
| Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) .....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692(a).....  | 6, 23         |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....  | 6             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a.....  | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(4) .....                                      | 6, 18         |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) .....                                      | 4, 6, 20, 22  |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F).....                                    | 8             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692c.....  | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692d .....   | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692e.....  | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692f .....   | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)(4) .....                                   | 7             |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....                                       | 1             |
| Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1788.50-1788.64 .....                       | 24            |

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Statutes and rule—continued:   |        |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5-16-103(8.5) .....  | 24     |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 58-70-15(b)(4) .....  | 24     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....  | 11     |
| Miscellaneous:   |        |
| <i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1976) .....   | 20     |
| Melanie H. Brody & Francis L. Doorley,<br><i>Third Circuit FDCPA Opinion a Rude Awakening<br/>        for Debt Buyers</i> , Law360 (Mar. 15, 2019)<br><tinyurl.com/law360rudeawakening> .....                                  | 26     |
| CFPB, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> :<br><i>CFPB Annual Report 2014</i> (Mar. 2014)<br><tinyurl.com/cfpbreport2014> .....  | 7      |
| CFPB, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> :<br><i>CFPB Annual Report 2020</i> (Mar. 2020)<br><tinyurl.com/cfpbreport2020> .....  | 25     |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Structure and<br/>    Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013)<br><tinyurl.com/structureandpractices> .....  | 25     |
| <i>Random House Dictionary</i> (1971) .....  | 21     |
| S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....  | 6, 23  |
| Charles Tatelbaum & Brittany Hynes,<br><i>New Ruling Ratified a Far-Reaching<br/>        Definition of ‘Debt Collector’ Under the FDCPA</i> ,<br>Daily Business Review (Apr. 14, 2020)<br><tinyurl.com/farreachingFDCPA> ..... | 26     |
| <i>Webster’s Second New International Dictionary</i><br>(1959) .....   | 20, 21 |
| Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Law and Economics of<br/>    Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation</i> ,<br>28 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 167 (2016) .....  | 26     |
